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Data Center Project — Ministry of Finance

This TOR includes the complete, integrated specifications for the Data Center and UPS Room,

~with all expanded technical specifications, installation requirements, FM200 tank-only scope,
strict compliance to drawings, Environmental Monitoring System specifications, and PAD
Control Unit specifications.

1. Introduction .

The Ministry of Finance is establishing a highly available and secure Data Center along with a
dedicated UPS Room. All installations MUST strictly follow the approved IFC drawings. No
modification is allowed without written approval. The TOR defines full system requirements,
installation scope, and technical specifications.

2. Scope of Work

2.1 FM200 Fire Suppression System — Data Center
¢ Supply and install ONE (1) FM200 tank/cylinder for the Data Center only.
* All FM200 infrastructure (piping, nozzles, detectors, control wiring, etc.) is already
installed.
* Contractor integrates the new cylinder and performs pressure/leak tests.
* All FM200 works must follow the FM200 design drawings and NFPA 2001.

2.2 FM200 Fire Suppression System — UPS Room
e Supply and install ONE (1) FM200 tank/cylinder for the UPS Room only.
* All FM200 piping, nozzles, detectors, and wiring are already installed.
* Contractor must integrate the tank into the UPS zone and perform tests.
¢ Work must follow the UPS FM200 drawings.

2.3 Aisle Containment System (4 Units)
* Four aisle containment units, each with six (6) fully equipped cabinets.
¢ Include skylights, doors, LED strip, panels, sealing elements, and accessories.
¢ Must follow containment layout drawings EXACTLY.

2.4 In-Row Cooling System
* Two (2) inverter-type 25kW cooling units per aisle.
¢ Copper piping routing + drainage must follow mechanical drawings.

2.5 Smart PDU (SPDU) System
» Two Smart PDUs per cabinet.



* Power feed A+B to UPS.
¢ Cable routing must match the electrical drawings.

2.6 Monitoring System & Smart PAD
* Installation of monitoring system (temperature, humidity, leakage, smoke).
¢ Installation of smart PAD for each aisle containment.

2.7 Passive Infrastructure — Copper & Fiber
¢ CAT6A and OM4 installation EXACTLY as shown on data cabling drawings.
¢ All routes (ladder trays, conduits) must follow drawings without deviation.

¢ Cabling must match rack elevations and patching diagrams.

We have 4 Aisle Containment, each containment has 6 cabinets 42U.
Following are the copper and fiber optic uplinks of all containments.
the 3 MOF containments (containmentl, containment2 and containment3) system have the

following uplinks:

12 X Data Copper cat 6A Uplinks between Primary MOF Core cabinet A to each MOF
server cabinet

12 X Data Copper cat 6A Uplinks between Redundant MOF Core cabinet B to each MOF
server cabinet

48 X Data Copper cat 6A Uplinks between Core-A and Core-B

24 core OM4 Cable to provide 12 primary uplinks between Primary MOF Core cabinet A
to each MOF server cabinet _

24 core OM4 Cable to provide 12 Redundant uplinks between Redundant MOF Core
cabinet B to each MOF server cabinet

Two 24 core OM4 Cable to provide 12 primary plus 12 redundant uplinks between MOF
Core-A and MOF Core-B

the containment 4 system has the following uplinks:

12 X Data Copper cat 6A Uplinks between Core cabinet in 4th containment to each of
the 5 server cabinet inside the same containment

12 X Data Copper cat 6A Uplinks between Core cabinet in 4th containment to MOF
Primary Core-A in 2nd containment

12 X Data Copper cat 6A Uplinks between Core cabinet in 4th containment to MOF
Redundant Core-B in 2nd containment

24 core OM4 Cable to provide 12 primary uplinks From MOF primary Core cabinet A in
3rd containment to Core rack in 4th containment

24 core OM4 Cable to provide 12 redundant uplinks From MOF redundant Core cabinet
B in 3rd containment to Core cabinet in 4th containment

24 core OM4 Cable to provide 12 primary between Core cabinet in 4th containment to
the other 5 server cabinets in the same 4th containment



3. Technical Specifications

3.1 Cooling System — Full Specifications
® 25 kW inverter-type cooling.
¢ Airflow > 5000-6500 m3/h.
* Variable-speed DC inverter compressor.
¢ Copper piping per ASHRAE.
¢ Refrigerant R410A or equivalent.
* Noise < 60dB.
¢ Redundancy N+1 as per drawings.

3.2 Aisle Containment — Full Specifications
® 800x1200x2000 mm 42U racks.
¢ Steel 1.5-2mm.
¢ Sliding doors, tempered glass 6-8mm.
e Fire-rated materials.
¢ Full sealing.
¢ LED strip 220-240V.

3.3 CCTV System — Full Specifications

e The video surveillance sub system consists of the camera and network video
recorder and implements real-time monitoring, video storage, and video playback.

e |p cameras PoE powered at least 2 or 4 megapixel infrared zoom dome camera that can
be ceiling-mounted inside the aisle, 20-30m IR, 2.8mm or motorized lens, ONVIF
compliant.

e NVR with 30 days retention.

3.4 Smart PDU (SPDU) — Expanded Specifications
* Input 32A single-phase, 3x6mm? cable.
» 24xC13 + 6xC14 outlets.
¢ 7 kW capacity.
e Surge 2 6 kA.
¢ Accuracy +1%.
* SNMP, Modbus, RS485.
¢ 0-60°C operation.

3.5 Passive Infrastructure — Copper & Fiber Specifications
e CAT6A F/UTP full copper LSZH.
¢ 500 MHz rating.
» Shielded 24-port patch panels.
» CAT6A patch cords 1m/2m.
* OM4 24-core fiber.
¢ 4700 MHz-km bandwidth.
¢ LC duplex fully loaded panels.



® LC UPC pigtails.
e LC-LC OM4 patch cords 2m.

3.6 FM200 Fire Suppression System — Deep Specifications
¢ FM200 clean agent UL/FM.
¢ 25 bar pressure.

* 10-second discharge.

* NFPA 2001 compliance.

¢ Data Center tank 161kg (180L).
¢ UPS Room tank 45kg (52L).

3.7 UPS System — Expanded Specifications
* 120kVA modular UPS expandable to 150kVA.
¢ Output PF=1.0.
* THDi £ 3%.
e Efficiency 2 96%.
¢ SNMP Cards with monitoring software
¢ VRLA/Lithium 10-year life.
¢ 30 min autonomy at 60kVA.

3.8 Environmental Monitoring System — Detailed Specifications
System Functions:

Temperature and humidity monitoring: detects and collects statistics on the ambient
temperature and humidity inside the smart module.

Water leakage monitoring: detects water leakage at the bottom of the smart module
and provides real-time alarm signals

Smoke monitoring: detects smoke in the smart module and provides real-time alarm
signals.

Power distribution monitoring

Temp accuracy +0.5°C.

Humidity accuracy +3% RH.

Leak detection via cable/probe.

Photoelectric smoke detection.

Power monitoring: voltage, current, power, energy.

Protocols: SNMP, Modbus, RS485.

Real-time alarms (visual & audible).

Integration with PAD & PDU.

3.9 Smart PAD Control Unit
The smart screen allows wired access to the data center management system.

The System will monitor the equipment inside the data center and environmental parameters in

real time over the app.

Built-in camera, supporting facial recognition, 2.8 megapixels
Touchless wakeup by an infrared sensor, 4G Antenna and WIFI Antenna
Industrial touchscreen 7-10 inches.



WiFi + 4G + Ethernet + RS485

Controls doors & cooling interlocks.

Monitors temp, humidity, leakage, smoke, PDU load.
Local + cloud alarms.

0-50°C operating range.

4., Table of quantities

item | Type Description Qry
1 UPS system e Ups system modular hot swappable 120 kva with extended capacity UP to | 2
150 kva With 30 minutes autonomy at 60 Kva load
e SNMP Cards with monitoring software
e Rack for external batteries
2 FM200 fire suppression | Firefighting system FM200 UL/FM suppression system 1
Tank for the Server for Server Room quantity 161 Kgs.
Room Area * Volume of the room is 284.44 m3
* 180 liters’ container and valve.
All include installation testing and commissioning
3 FM200 fire suppression | Firefighting system FM200 UL/FM suppression system 1
Tank for the UPS Room | for UPS Room quantity 45 Kgs.
Area * Volume of the room is 89.94 m3
¢ 52 liters’ container and valve.
¢ All include installation testing and commissioning
4 Rack Type, 800 mm (W) x 1200 mm (D) x 2000 mm (H), 42 U 6
Cabinet side panel, for 1200 mm deep and 2000 mm high cabinets 24
Blank Panel 1U 240
Containment 1 Cable Manager, 1 U, horizontal cable routing 12
Dual-Row 1200 mm Cable ring, standard 36
Wide Aisle
Containment fully Control skylight, for 800 mm wide cabinets and 1200 mm wide aisle containments | 2
equipped, one slidin : -
quIpp siaing 300mm full glass skylight, Used for 1200 mm aisle containment 1
oor
800mm full glass skylight, Used for 1200 mm aisle containment 1
Double sliding doors, for 2000 mm high cabinets and 1200 mm wide aisle 1

containments




Installed PAD pieces of sheet metal plate, for mounting the pad and access 1
controller
Pad mounting support for pad installation 1
LED Lamp Band-atmosphere light-220V-240V-single phase-50/60Hz-3.6Wm 1
Cooling System - In-row Air smart cooling 25Kw 2
Monitoring system - Monitoring smart module provides an independent and 1
integral interface for environment and power monitoring
Smart PAD Control Unit 1
video surveillance sub system 1
IP camera POE, 2 or 4 megapixel 2
Smart PDU 12
Rack Type, 800 mm (W) x 1200 mm (D) x 2000 mm (H), 42 U 6
Cabinet side panel, for 1200 mm deep and 2000 mm high cabinets 24
Blank Panel 1U 240
Cable Manager, 1 U, horizontal cable routing 12
Containment 2 Cable ring, standard 36
Dual-Row 1200 mm Control skylight, for 800 mm wide cabinets and 1200 mm wide aisle containments | 2
Wide Aisle -
Containment fully 300mm full glass skylight, Used for 1200 mm aisle containment 1
equipped, dual sliding - : -
door 800mm full glass skylight, Used for 1200 mm aisle containment 1
Double sliding doors, for 2000 mm high cabinets and 1200 mm wide aisle 2
containments
Installed PAD pieces of sheet metal plate, for mounting the pad and access 1
controller
Pad mounting support for pad installation 1
LED Lamp Band-atmosphere light-220V-240V-single phase-50/60Hz-3.6Wm 1
Cooling System - In-row Air smart cooling 25Kw 2




Monitoring system - Monitoring smart module provides an independent and 1
integral interface for environment and power monitoring
Smart PAD Control Unit 1
video surveillaﬁce sub system 1
IP camera POE, 2 or 4 megapixel 2
Smart PDU 12
Rack Type, 800 mm (W) x 1200 mm (D} x 2000 mm (H), 42 U 6
Cabinet side panel, for 1200 mm deep and 2000 mm high cabinets 24
Blank Panel 1U 240
Containment 3 Cable Manager, 1 U, horizontal cable routing 12
Dual-Row 1200 mm Cable ring, standard 36
Wide Aisle
Containment fully Control skylight, for 800 mm wide cabinets and 1200 mm wide aisle containments | 2
:gzirpped, dual sliding 300mm full glass skylight, Used for 1200 mm aisle containment 1
800mm full glass skylight, Used for 1200 mm aisle containment 1
Double sliding doors, for 2000 mm high cabinets and 1200 mm wide aisle 2
containments
Installed PAD pieces of sheet metal plate, for mounting the pad and access 1
controller
Pad mounting support for pad installation 1
LED Lamp Band-atmosphere light-220V-240V-single phase-50/60Hz-3.6Wm 1
Cooling System - In-row Air smart cooling 25Kw 2
Monitoring system - Monitoring smart module provides an independent and 1
integral interface for environment and power monitoring
Smart PAD Control Unit 1
video surveillance sub system 1
IP camera POE, 2 or 4 megapixel 2




Smart PDU 12
Containment 4 Rack Type, 800 mm (W) x 1200 mm (D) x 2000 mm (H), 42 U 6
Dual-Row 1200 mm Cabinet side panel, for 1200 mm deep and 2000 mm high cabinets 24
Wide Aisle
Containment fully Blank Panel 1U 240
equipped, one sliding Cable Manager, 1 U, horizontal cable routing 12
door

Cable ring, standard 36

Control skylight, for 800 mm wide cabinets and 1200 mm wide aisle containments | 2

300mm full glass skylight, Used for 1200 mm aisle containment 1

800mm full glass skylight, Used for 1200 mm aisle containment 1

Double sliding doors, for 2000 mm high cabinets and 1200 mm wide aisle 1

containments

Installed PAD pieces of sheet metal plate, for mounting the pad and access 1

controller

Pad mounting support for pad installation 1

LED Lamp Band-atmosphere light-220V-240V-single phase-50/60Hz-3.6Wm 1

Cooling System - In-row Air smart cooling 25Kw 2

Monitoring system - Monitoring smart module provides an independent and 1

integral interface for environment and power monitoring

Smart PAD Control Unit 1

video surveillance sub system 1

IP camera POE, 2 or 4 megapixel 2

Smart PDU 12
Cabinets DATA Cable roll - KGA FTP PVC 4 PAIR CABLE LIGHT GREY, 24AWG (Qty per meter) | />0
interconnectivity — CAT

RJ-45 Shielded Patch Panel Black Fit for 24 K6A jacks UTP OR FTP (empty) Color 45

6A copper links

Black




Data Socket RJ-45 Snap-in Cat6A FTP Female, Chrome metal materials Connector | 1100
8 Pin.
DATA Copper CAT6A FTP Patch Cord with Boot LSOH 2 Mt Grey. 300
DATA Copper CAT6A FTP Patch Cord with Boot LSOH 3 Mt Grey. 300
DATA Cable Pulling Qty /m 7500
Data Outlets termination testing & labeling. Fluke test reports to be provided. 516
Cabinets Fiber - 24 Core fiber Cable Indoor/Outdoor, light Glassyarn LSZH - Multimode 700
interconnectivity — omM4
Fiber optic links Fiber - Patch Panel, 1U with 24 LC Duplex MM Couplers OM4 with built in splicing | 43
cassette
Fiber - Fiber Pigtail connector LC Multimode OM4 SIMPLEX (24 core *2 sides =48 | 1968
core to be terminated to provide 12 uplinks TX/RX for each cable )
Fiber - FO Patch cords Multimode OM4 LC-LC Duplex , Length 2 m 100
Fiber - FO Patch cords Multimode OM4 LC-LC Duplex , Length 3 m 100
Fiber Cable Pulling Qty /m 656
Fiber Pigtail Splicing testing & labeling including fluke test reports 1968

) 5 S et

S T




1 PCs |video surveillance sub system
2 PCs [IP camera POE, 2 or 4 megapixel
12 PCs [Smart PDU
6 PCs [Rack Type, 800 mm (W) x 1200 mm (D) x 2000 mm (H}), 42 U
24 PCs |Cabinet side panel, for 1200 mm deep and 2000 mm high cabinets
240 PCs |Biank Panel 1U
12 PCs |Cable Manager, 1 U, horizontal cable routing
36 PCs |Cable ring, standard
2 PCs Control skylight, for 800 mm wide cabinets and 1200 mm wide
aisle containments
1 PCs |300mm full glass skylight, Used for 1200 mm aisle containment
1 PCs {800mm full glass skylight, Used for 1200 mm aisle containment
Containment 2
Double sliding doors, for 2000 mm high cabinets and 12
2 | pes |DouPIeSICIng & gh cab! 00mM 4 byal-Row 1200
wide aisle containments X i
mm Wide Aisle
1 PCs Installed PAD pieces of sheet metal plate, for mounting the pad Containment
and access controller fully equipped,
1 PCs |Pad mounting support for pad installation dual sliding door
1 PCs LED Lamp Band-atmosphere light-220V-240V-single phase-
50/60Hz-3.6Wm
2 PCs |Cooling System - In-row Air smart cooling 25Kw
Monitoring system - Monitoring smart module provides an
1 PCs |independent and integral interface for environment and power
monitoring
1 PCs |Smart PAD Control Unit
1 PCs [video surveillance sub system
2 PCs |[IP camera POE, 2 or 4 megapixel
12 PCs [Smart PDU
6 PCs |Rack Type, 800 mm (W) x 1200 mm {D) x 2000 mm {H), 42 U
24 PCs |Cabinet side panel, for 1200 mm deep and 2000 mm high cabinets
Containment 3
240 PCs |Blank Panel 1U Dual-Row 1200
Wide Aisle
12 PCs |Cable Manager, 1 U, horizontal cable routing mm _‘ € Al
Containment
36 PCs |Cable ring, standard fully equipped,
dual sliding door
Iy PCs Control skylight, for 800 mm wide cabinets and 1200 mm wide
aisle containments
1 PCs |300mm full glass skylight, Used for 1200 mm aisle containment
1 PCs [800mm full glass skylight, Used for 1200 mm aisle containment
5 PCs Double sliding doors, for 2000 mm high cabinets and 1200 mm

wide aisle containments




Installed PAD pieces of sheet metal plate, for mounting the pad

1 PCs
and access controller
1 PCs |Pad mounting support for pad installation
1 PCs LED Lamp Band-atmosphere light-220V-240V-single phase-
50/60Hz-3.6Wm
2 PCs [Cooling System - In-row Air smart cooling 25Kw
Monitoring system - Monitoring smart modute provides an
1 PCs |independent and integral interface for environment and power
monitoring
1 PCs |Smart PAD Control Unit
1 PCs |video surveillance sub system
2 PCs |IP camera POE, 2 or 4 megapixel
12 PCs |Smart PDU
6 PCs (Rack Type, 800 mm (W) x 1200 mm (D) x 2000 mm (H), 42 U
24 PCs {Cabinet side panel, for 1200 mm deep and 2000 mm high cabinets
240 | PCs [Blank Panel 1U
12 PCs [Cable Manager, 1 U, horizontal cable routing
36 PCs |Cable ring, standard
) PCs Control skylight, for 800 mm wide cabinets and 1200 mm wide
aisle containments
1 PCs |300mm full glass skylight, Used for 1200 mm aisle containment
1 PCs |800mm full glass skylight, Used for 1200 mm aisle containment Containment 4
1 pcs |Pouble sliding doors, for 2000 mm high cabinets and 1200 mm Dual-Row
wide aisle containments Awoo mm
Installed PAD pieces of sheet metal plate, for mounting the pad <<am, Aisle
1 PCs Containment
and access controller N
fully equipped,
1 PCs |Pad mounting support for pad installation one sliding
door
1 PCs LED Lamp Band-atmosphere light-220V-240V-single phase-
50/60Hz-3.6Wm
2 PCs |Cooling System - In-row Air smart cooling 25Kw
Monitoring system - Monitoring smart module provides an
1 PCs |independent and integral interface for environment and power
monitoring
1 PCs |Smart PAD Control Unit
1 PCs [video surveillance sub system
2 PCs |IP camera POE, 2 or 4 megapixel
12 PCs [Smart PDU
DATA Cable roll - KBA FTP PVC 4 PAIR CABLE LIGHT GREY, 24AWG
7500 | meter
(Qty per meter)
45 PCs RJ-45 Shielded Patch Panel Black Fit for 24 K6A jacks UTP OR FTP

(empty) Color Black




Data Socket RI-45 Snap-in Cat6A FTP Female, Chrome metal

11 i
00| PCs materials Connector 8 Pin. . Cabinets .
interconnectivit
300 PCs |DATA Copper CAT6A FTP Patch Cord with Boot LSOH 2 Mt Grey. y - CAT BA
copper links
300 PCs |DATA Copper CAT6A FTP Patch Cord with Boot LSOH 3 Mt Grey.
7500 | meter |DATA Cable Pulling Qty /m
s16 | peCs Data O:..ﬁ_mR termination testing & labeling. Fluke test reports to
be provided.
700 | meter Fiber - 24 Core fiber Cable Indoor/Outdoor, light Glassyarn LSZH -
Multimode OM4
23 PCs Fiber - Patch Panel, 1U with 24 LC Duplex MM Couplers OM4 with
built in splicing cassette
Fiber - Fiber Pigtail connector LC Multimode OM4 SIMPLEX (24 )
1968 | PCs |[core *2 sides = 48 core to be terminated to provide 12 uplinks ~ Cabinets
TX/RX for each cable ) interconnectivit
y — Fiber optic
100 | PCs [Fiber - FO Patch cords Multimode OM4 LC-LC Duplex, Length 2 m links
100 | PCs [Fiber - FO Patch cords Multimode OM4 LC-LC Duplex, Length 3 m
656 | meter [Fiber Cable Pulling Qty /m
1968 | PCs {Fiber Pigtail Splicing testing & labeling including fluke test reports

BEBEL P PPPL

HWE_ N.wbPL_
Adlmal) e e Ay

Ailaal) Aadll e iyl ga plall g gaanal

i il Byl e




A0 A pean
At 305
Aaladf :\.:ﬁh]\ :\,_l s

Ll LB LT LT okl 0 e nesees St
Gl e e :@)mﬂ\:\lg-aalqﬁi\@‘)\ﬁ . saKil) ddlata
...... .
5 ja dige ol 40 )8 dsnsya olS i O sarluns
w2 a2l 2 ) gall cala pul | St iyl 2 )
PRI é.\bﬁﬁ‘!\"“ sdlonss G . s | dball | aad)
3
Lt il L L[]
Y
Lt id .
-
Lt Ll L Lt ]
¢
Ll Lt [ .
ettt il L L]
-
Lt id ] L LT
A4
Ll L L Ll L]
[ LT
L L [T] | L L]

A\l




LU 4 g
At 315
dalalt LMl 4 aa

£ saaall
plall

‘J"J"‘“ g.u)sucéj.ud\ﬁj\ ;La‘)ll M.JLJ\a‘)‘)\}‘;.\]uu}arﬁ)‘é.\mﬁi\uﬂ\u;ha.‘}i ebwijid:)uﬂu&?ldbkf -
Yo gbail a alo of salue

e lafinl z3sall 138 (e dlial Claien o Aadea auiiy i gpusall 32 ganall 5f (alad) S a0 3 6l men Sy -
Lo\ il oY a

e duedll paoie 5lad 13y daaline ydic duadll aaaxe olats Y Ledie (daalinall S HI0 (8 (panbisall 1S 50 paan Sy -
AL Qb Gl e Qally 2 g pgamnan sl cpill Cppanlusall i o o8 ;,mmwuu\um,imfmg‘mm
mc,w\.uyji‘Fuugy‘um‘um,“u,u_bﬂlu\sm‘L,,,,un«s)..dwsusm,,mmndh i Sy -
»)tayluduw,iwu)ww»w\us\aui‘45)...&\

C")‘Aﬂ‘ 1&\@41:‘53@@‘&4&)@\4“@‘0\43‘ ca‘,.o“bl

Mi3§@3d\3iisﬁﬂgmﬂ\?§j\ﬁ3¢‘u
igajd my@ @ai®y) Gall calal gawadl **
S diga

XYL 5,15 653 (Data Center) bl S e iz agad a8
Yv



A3 4y ) ggan
4353
Aalad) A0l Ay e

1 ;@3})&;.‘45\

28 gall Adslaca 3aL8)
cJAY\ dagd (e é\
oSl g Alaally a8 Lgily e, A4S ) pSa

LS do'g il 5 8y gllaall AU 6 A 50ell ALV 551 55 OS) je aes e 2 35
Data ) ULl 3€ 50 G ye agead dgal 4y glaall clial sally ol 3300 83xiusa Lgil
.(Center

(P ASYI 3 sl Ayl o g5

hhhh/hhh/hhh:E.'Ju




O
dol Allall g adudy Alias 4L 41 gl
GEGA e
gV Balall

— Ldie )5 055 (Data Center) lball 58 5e e Sugad AU Ga il aeaty
Uad yuasay )L E )8 Vel adydog pdll yiaa Tl 68y d alall 4Ll A jaa
aJAJ ‘”;“_AA! b‘i“f"?ﬁ L.,Q'A—“ éJ)AS\ Jl.z_m\ﬂ ua‘)_z_b 1. gJ ij_n.“ UAJJ_Sj‘
e Ve el ¥ e S /

:)’e'atm L‘J&; m‘ dda ;a,,\.'\m‘ dalall

A (Y a8, 3aldl) 535 (Data Center) bl €y ca e agads o jilad) dgaty =)
AaY e ey il gl ol g claally 53l el 4415 G5 o el Ay
oo AU L e e DLl Lused (% ©) o Ll Al 2 5 dgan i Janll 5 Sle ¥l
13) 5 il A (e Al (e (%00) oo bl il o2 2N Y o o il s S
aadl 2l il o glE e YV Balal AlSal Gakai 5 sSaall Dl aldll cilal e @ sla
Al ial Cpa ) "B e 25l s Glasa 1 sa ) paen (8 jalay

s 30l ) aeal paen Ailia y 4 glaall Cileadll y acall aaali i o il iy -
Oma e sa (aliall §5Say S I S el (¥ 8 Galall) 3855 )8 3l
el

rbasll gl gf Baby AR Balall

Ly Lgaalil) ol 40aS IS 300 5 2kl B DA 5 SV S pall Gallal ol 351030 (3ay
jidbséi__si.}m@d\)iu'aé)méagiejﬂaﬂoﬁoiogaﬂﬁugi‘)&c (%) +) i Juad
L@.’S\J E.p\)s‘gl Jt.a.u')“ ..\La'.'tc! ?3-'-‘} )ydﬁ\ (RYY ¢\J_; JJ.;Z:

Al ghada sdagll Balal

(Al sl aale B) [ Jd Vs ey e dia dSiall s3] G el Jlasa 2aad

Lasy (VVA) 530 G sall lasa &padlia 23a

waall Y disle] [ of N LIEE G jall Glaa dgrie 208y,

ol Gl Op el (5 R e e A die o Sl ) asall e el
Aiadl M e Lliadl Aga b ay Sl agale

o €t A -

w
‘2
‘A

iad) A e ALy 5 0 alaey DN Cpuea Jlana tlae 233 ZKF



Adball Gaaal 4ald 7 )5 e dee Al e a0 DA 2N s laida il Caay Y
Slaca Lilad il s o i oo Gl Jla iy Sl gyl 6 saladl)
w2

Lo I (Bilas () 5025 8 _yilan 4o awsny g cdidaw B ) gda Taams 23580 s (Jlania i ¥
s gall JalSy e g e 5 el g2 gl il (e 3

o T g Al 2D Al g A B 38 Lzl axy a jilad) ) 200 Cpusas (Jlania Slry €

Glilaall a8y 43y yha sdualuad) SaLall

L s ¢ A jall (3 gnina ) a8 Ll L) 3l s laia WS i pall (lawia (955
bl G pan e Jslie G pan (o pla e g QU 2 8 pae Jlade QIS G e
allall e adall Q6 4l o3

cliatonall ada g cidgall ALY dagiadl 3ol

LIS d5as (Data Center) Clibadl 38 je Caye Saeady ppazand pdlell Jlo cang )
(VA Galdll) Gig 4ilad jay palad) by 8l i

salall ‘f \.ch UA}».A.\.‘J\ a)\lﬂ“ 3\_].;]} ‘f})ﬂ\ﬂ )S)Al‘ (e dS "\:\3}0 PMY\ (53..3 =Y
e 1o Lagy D laliadl 4yt ) 5ae JDA Ly j 3855 alall o1yl 8 e (V0))
Al ol Glld g Bas) g dads Niall Aad ada (5 a9 p il J8 (e 2 DLW bl S o )1
Ay glaall cilasilly e dll apdi b a kel iy g eyl G s (2l adinall Cipuall jaus
Al Qs a9 Galiall 50 (3 58T S sall

«dialal) Balall

Al 4y 3 2533 (Data Center) <libadl 3S 50 i pe ueat a ilall o o iy
80 8 By U8 e Baaaall dag il 3 s — Aalall Al A e — Al 550 5 - Aalal
........ [ooid.c.. @B V0. &) Jag il

& S

Js¥t Gadl o Ly FHI1

Ll s




